

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ANNICK JOELL PIERRE-LOUIS, ANTOINE VINCENT GUYARD,
THIBAUD GUYARD, a minor, by his father Antoine Vincent Guyard,
individually as heirs of Abdon Joseph Pierre-Louis, deceased and individually
as heirs of Lawrence Pierre-Louis, deceased, LEON NOEL EDMOND
LORNE, MELANIE SUZIE MARTINE, a minor, by her mother
Marie-Nelly Martine individually as heirs of Serge Nal, deceased,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NEVVAC CORPORATION, a Florida corporation, GO 2 GALAXY, INC.,
a Florida corporation, WEST CARIBBEAN AIRWAYS, S.A., a
Colombian corporation,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

JOHN B. BELLINGER, III
Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, DC 20520

GREGORY G. KATSAS
Acting Assistant Attorney General
R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
United States Attorney
C. FREDERICK BECKNER III
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
DOUGLAS N. LETTER
(202) 514-3602
SHARON SWINGLE
(202) 353-2689
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7250
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ELEVENTH CIRCUIT RULE 28(C) STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.	i
INTERESTS OF THE UNITED STATES.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	7
ARGUMENT.	9
THE <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i> DOCTRINE APPLIES TO SUITS BROUGHT IN U.S. COURTS THAT ARE GOVERNED BY THE MONTREAL CONVENTION.	9
A. The Text Of The Montreal Convention Supports The Availability Of <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> In Cases Governed By The Convention.	9

B.	The Negotiating History Of The Montreal Convention Makes Clear That It Was Not Intended To Preclude Application Of <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i>	11
C.	In Signing The Montreal Convention And Giving Advice And Consent, The President And The Senate Intended To Continue Past Practice Under the Warsaw Convention, Which Included Application Of <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i>	22
D.	The Executive’s Construction Of Article 33(4) As Permitting Application Of <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Is Entitled To Great Weight.	25
E.	<i>Hosaka v. United Airlines</i> , 305 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2002), And <i>Milor v. British Airways, Plc.</i> , [1996] Q.B. 702 (Eng. C.A.), Do Not Support A Contrary Conclusion.	26
	CONCLUSION.	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<p>* <i>In re Air Crash Disaster Near New Orleans</i>, 821 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1987), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom., Pan American World Airways, Inc. v. Lopez</i>, 490 U.S. 1032, 109 S. Ct. 1928 (1989), <i>vacated in part and aff'd in part on remand</i>, 883 F.2d 17 (5th Cir. 1989). . . .</p> <p><i>In re Air Crash Off Long Island, N.Y., on July 17, 1996</i>, 65 F. Supp.2d 207 (S.D.N.Y. 1999). . . .</p> <p><i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i>, 510 U.S. 443, 114 S. Ct. 981 (1994).....</p> <p><i>Breard v. Greene</i>, 523 U.S. 371, 118 S. Ct. 1352 (1998).....</p> <p><i>Brinkerhoff Maritime Drilling Corp. v. P.T. Airfast Servs. Indonesia</i>, [1992] 2 S.L.R. 776 (Sing. C.A.). . . .</p> <p><i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i>, 501 U.S. 32, 111 S. Ct. 2123 (1991).....</p> <p><i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i>, 525 U.S. 155, 119 S. Ct. 662 (1999). . . .</p> <p><i>Galv v. Swiss Air Transport Co., Ltd.</i>, No. 86 Civ. 5551, 1987 WL 15580 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 1987). . . .</p>	<p>11-12, 27</p> <p>22</p> <p>10</p> <p>10</p> <p>18</p> <p>3</p> <p>2</p> <p>11</p>
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

* Pursuant to Eleventh Circuit Rule 28-1(e), cases on which the United States primarily relies are indicated by an asterisk.

<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501, 67 S. Ct. 839 (1947).....	11, 27
<i>Harpalani v. Air India, Inc.</i> , 622 F. Supp. 69 (N.D. Ill. 1985).....	11
<i>Hosaka v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1227, 123 S. Ct. 1284 (2003).	6, 8, 12, 23, 24, 25-29
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187, 81 S. Ct. 922 (1961).	25
<i>Koster v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 518, 67 S. Ct. 828 (1947).	27
<i>Lu v. Air China Int’l Corp.</i> , No. CV 92-1254, 1992 WL 453646 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 1992).	11
<i>McLoughlin v. Commercial Airways (Pty) Ltd.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 29 (E.D.N.Y. 1985).	11
<i>Milor v. British Airways, Plc.</i> , [1996] Q.B. 702 (Eng. C.A.).	8, 26-29
<i>Monegasque de Reassurances S.A.M. v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukraine</i> , 311 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2002).	3
<i>Mora v. People of the State of N.Y.</i> , No. 06-0341, 2008 WL 1820836 (2d Cir. Apr. 24, 2008)..	26
<i>Nolan v. Boeing Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 1058 (5th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 499 U.S. 962, 111 S. Ct. 1587 (1991)..	14

<i>Piper Aircraft v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235, 102 S. Ct. 252 (1981).....	14
* <i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331, 126 S. Ct. 2669 (2006).	10, 25
* <i>Sinochem Int’l Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1184 (2007).....	2, 10
<i>Thach v. China Airlines, Ltd.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 8468, 1997 WL 282254 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 1997).	11
<i>United States v. Li</i> , 206 F.3d 56 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 956, 121 S. Ct. 379 (2000).	25
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353, 109 S. Ct. 1183 (1989).....	25
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 496, 108 S. Ct. 2104 (1988).....	9
<i>Statutes and Rules:</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 517.....	3
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	3
<i>Treaties:</i>	
Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules for International Carriage by Air, done at Montreal May 28, 1999:	
Article 21(1).	5
Article 21(2).	5

Article 27.....	2
Article 33.....	3, 9, 28
Article 33(1).	9
Article 33(2).	10
Article 33(4).	5, 7, 10, 11, 13, 23, 24, 25, 26

Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules Relating

to International Carriage by Air, signed at

Warsaw on 12 October 1929:

Article 28.....	28
Article 28(1).	12, 27
Article 28(2).	23, 28
Article 29.....	27

Miscellaneous:

S. Exec. Rpt. No. 108-8 (2003).....	24
-------------------------------------	----

Sen. Treaty Doc. 106-45, Attachment to September 6, 2000,

President’s Letter of Transmittal to the Senate,

Article-by-Article Analysis of the Convention for

the Unification of Certain Rules for International

Carriage by Air Done at Montreal May 28, 1999.....	23
